GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3730
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2021

GO ELECTRIC CAMPAIGN

3730. SHRI ADALA PRABHAKARA REDDY:
SHRI P.V. MIDHUN REDDY:
SHRI SRIDHAR KOTAGIRI:

Will the Minister of POWER
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has recently launched Go Electric Campaign to help reduce the import bill;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether this initiative will help the country in securing a cleaner and a greener future; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW &
RENEWABLE ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT &
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI R.K. SINGH)

(a) & (b) : Yes Sir, Ministry of Power, Government of India, launched "Go Electric”
Campaign on 19" February, 2021 with the objective of creating awareness among masses on benefits of adopting Electric Vehicles and Electric Cooking appliances such as Induction cook hobs, Electric pressure cooker etc. This initiative is intended to encourage consumers to switch over to Electric Vehicles and Electric Cooking in place of currently used conventional modes and appliances, thereby, reducing dependency of the country on imported fuel.

(c) & (d): The "Go Electric” Campaign is aimed at promoting adoption of Energy Efficient Electric Vehicles and Electric Cooking appliances and is expected to help the country to achieve energy transition as well as low carbon economic growth in the future. These technologies being energy efficient, are expected to scale down mobility and cooking related emissions, securing cleaner and greener future. The share of renewables in the energy mix is expected to increase due to integration of more renewable based power generation. Benefits of adopting these electricity-based technologies shall be completely realized by enhancing share of renewables in the Grid.
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